

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 21-1075

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Todd Kim
Assistant Attorney General

Justin D. Heminger
Allen M. Brabender
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530

P. Michele Ellison
Acting General Counsel

Jacob M. Lewis
Associate General Counsel

William J. Scher
Counsel

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION
45 L Street NE
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Contents	
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
B. The Order on Review	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. PETITIONERS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED STANDING.....	19
A. The Individual Petitioners.....	20
B. Organizational Standing	26
II. THE FCC ACTED REASONABLY AND WITHIN ITS AUTHORITY.....	29
A. The Rule Change Is a Reasonable Exercise of the FCC’s Broad Authority to Regulate Antenna Siting.....	29
B. The FCC Reasonably Considered and Rejected Radiofrequency Exposure-Related Concerns.....	34
C. The FCC Was Not Required to Provide a Mechanism for Public Notice of Antenna Deployments.....	37
D. Petitioners’ Other Objections Are Based on a Misunderstanding of the Rule’s History and Scope.	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. THE RULE CHANGE DOES NOT VIOLATE PETITIONERS’ STATUTORY, COMMON LAW, OR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	43
A. The Rule Does Not Implicate Civil Rights Laws.....	44
B. The <i>Order</i> Does Not Address Tort Claims Based on Radiofrequency Exposure, Which Would Be Preempted in All Events.....	51
C. Petitioners Do Not Have a Protected Constitutional Interest in Antenna Placement.	52
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Am. Lung Assn. v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (per curiam) ...	19, 20, 26, 27
<i>Barnett v. Carberry</i> , 420 F.App'x 67 (2d Cir. 2011)	54
<i>Barnett v. Carberry</i> , No. 3:08CV714(AVC), 2010 WL 11591776, (D. Conn. Mar. 16, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 420 F.App'x 67 (2d Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>Bldg. Owners and Managers Assn. Int'l v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15, 34
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10, 36
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ...	15, 30
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	52
<i>City of Portland v. FCC</i> , 969 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	25, 28
<i>Cohen v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 497 F.Supp.3d 769 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	51, 52
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Coshow v. City of Escondido</i> , 132 Cal. App. 4th 687 (2005)	53
<i>Covad Commc'ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Delaware v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 859 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 16

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dominguez v. Banana Republic, LLC</i> , -- F.Supp.3d --, 2020 WL 1950496 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	49
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. FAA</i> , 892 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22, 24
<i>EMR Network v. FCC</i> , 391 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10, 12
<i>Environmental Health Trust, et al. v. FCC</i> , -- F.4th --, 2021 WL 3573769 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 13, 2021).....	12, 37
<i>Farina v. Nokia</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10, 39, 51, 54
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	14
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965)	36
<i>Fontana v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 321 F.Supp.3d 850 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)	51
* <i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21, 25, 27, 28
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	55
<i>Goforth v. Smith</i> , 991 S.W.2d 579 (Ark. 1999).....	52
<i>Grunewald v. Jarvis</i> , 776 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Guertin v. Michigan</i> , 912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019).....	52, 53, 54
<i>Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n. v. Glendening</i> , 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	56
<i>Merrick Gables Ass’n., Inc. v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 691 F.Supp.2d 355 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	36, 37
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Murray v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 982 A.2d 764 (D.C. 2009)	52
<i>NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	15
<i>Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	34
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Myers</i> , 2014 WL 201674 (Ohio Jan. 17, 2014)	50
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Robbins v. New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2017)	51
<i>Santa Fe All. for Pub. Health & Safety v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 2020 WL 2198120 (D.N.M. May 6, 2020), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 993 F.3d 802 (10th Cir. 2021).....	53, 54
<i>Santa Fe All. for Pub. Health & Safety v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 993 F.3d 802 (10th Cir. 2021).....	53, 55
<i>Sanzaro v. Ardiente Homeowners Ass’n., LLC</i> , 364 F.Supp.3d 1158 (D. Nev. 2019).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 754 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	15
<i>Stanley v. Amilithone Realty, Inc.</i> , 94 A.D.3d 140 (N.Y. 2012)	51
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	25
<i>Turlock Irr. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	15
<i>Zingher v. Yacavone</i> , 165 F.3d 1015 (2d Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Zingher v. Yacavone</i> , 30 F.Supp.2d 446 (D. Vt. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 165 F.3d 1015 (2d Cir. 1999)	46
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 3605(b)(1)(A)	47
42 U.S.C. § 3617	48
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)	46
42 U.S.C. § 12132	46
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)	48, 49
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	48, 50
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(iv)	49
47 U.S.C. § 151	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 153(33)	32
47 U.S.C. § 153(35)	32
47 U.S.C. § 154(j)	36
47 U.S.C. § 253.....	5
47 U.S.C. § 303.....	5, 31
47 U.S.C. § 303(d)	32, 41
47 U.S.C. § 303(g)	32
47 U.S.C. § 303(r).....	32
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)	5
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv).....	39
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(C)	31, 42
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	4
47 U.S.C. § 1302.....	33
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 565, 16, 33, 34	

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 1.1306.....	11
47 C.F.R. § 1.1307.....	11
47 C.F.R. § 1.1307(b)	11
47 C.F.R. § 1.1310.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
47 C.F.R. § 1.1310(c).....	43
47 C.F.R. § 1.1310(e)(3)	43
47 C.F.R. § 1.4000(a)(1).....	1, 6, 13, 29, 44, 49, 55
47 C.F.R. § 1.4000(a)(1) (2000).....	7
47 C.F.R. § 1.4000(a)(1)-(4) (1996)	6
47 C.F.R. § 1.4000(a)(1)-(4) (1998)	6
47 C.F.R. § 1.4000(a)(1)(ii)	6
47 C.F.R. § 1.4000(a)(2).....	40
47 C.F.R. § 1.4000(a)(3).....	6, 44
47 C.F.R. § 1.4000(a)(5).....	13, 24, 40, 42
47 C.F.R. § 1.4000(b)	7
47 C.F.R. § 1.4000(d)-(h)	7
47 C.F.R. Pt. 2, Subpt. J.....	10
Ohio Revised Code § 4112.02(H)(12)	50
 Administrative Decisions	
<i>Continental Airlines</i> , 21 FCC Rcd 13201 (2006)	32
<i>Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 15123 (1996)	36
<i>Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 13494 (1997)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Letter from Maria Mullarkey, Asst. Div. Chief, Policy Div. to Bryan Tramont, Esq., 32 FCC Rcd 3794 (Media Bur. 2017)</i>	45
<i>Preemption of Local Zoning Regulation of Satellite Earth Stations, 11 FCC Rcd 19276 (1996)</i>	7, 22, 40, 45
<i>Promotion of Competitive Networks in Local Telecommunications Markets, 15 FCC Rcd 22983 (2000)</i>	8, 9, 31, 42
<i>Promotion of Competitive Networks in Local Telecommunications Markets, 19 FCC Rcd 5637 (2004)</i>	8, 9, 13, 23, 26, 29, 39, 42
<i>Reassessment of FCC Radiofrequency Exposure Limits and Policies, 34 FCC Rcd 11687 (2019)</i>	11, 43
<i>Satellite Broadcasting & Commc'ns Assn., 33 FCC Rcd 3797 (2018)</i>	37
 Other Materials	
FCC, RF Safety FAQs	9
